

**No. 20-16408**

---

In the

**United States Court of Appeals**

**For the Ninth Circuit**

---

NSO Group Technologies Ltd. et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants

v.

WhatsApp Inc., et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 4:19-cv-07123-PJH

---

**Brief for Appellees**

---

Yaira Dubin  
Alec Schierenbeck  
O'Melveny & Myers LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 326-2000  
ydubin@omm.com  
aschierenbeck@omm.com

Michael R. Dreeben  
Ephraim McDowell  
O'Melveny & Myers LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
mdreeben@omm.com  
emcdowell@omm.com

---

*Counsel for Appellees WhatsApp Inc. and Facebook, Inc.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Procedural Background .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. This Court Lacks Appellate Jurisdiction Over The District Court’s Interlocutory Order .....	17
II. NSO Is Ineligible For Common-Law Conduct-Based Immunity Because It Is A Private Corporate Entity, Not A Natural Person.....	23
A. Common-Law Conduct-Based Immunity Applies Only To Natural Persons, Not Artificial Entities.....	24
B. This Court Should Not Expand Common-Law Conduct-Based Immunity To This Novel Context .....	33
1. Courts Cannot Create A Common-Law Rule That Would Allow NSO To Circumvent Congress’s Judgment In The FSIA.....	34
2. <i>Butters</i> Does Not Support NSO’s Conduct-Based Immunity Claim.....	39
3. Policy Interests Counsel Against NSO’s Proposed Expansion Of Common-Law Conduct-Based Immunity. ....	45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. Even If Corporations Could Ever Be Eligible For Common-Law Conduct-Based Immunity, NSO Could Not Satisfy That Doctrine’s Requirements. ....	52
A. NSO Did Not Act In An Official Capacity. ....	54
B. A Judgment Against NSO Would Not Enforce A Rule Of Law Against A Foreign State. ....	62
CONCLUSION .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Alicog v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 860 F. Supp. 379 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	28, 43, 44
<i>Am. Bonded Warehouse Corp. v. Compagnie Nationale Air France</i> , 653 F. Supp. 861 (N.D. Ill. 1987) .....	28
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	34
<i>Belhas v. Ya’alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	41
<i>Bradford v. Dir. Gen. of R.R.s of Mex.</i> , 278 S.W. 251 (Tex. Civ. App. 1925) .....	63
<i>Broidy Cap. Mgmt. LLC v. Muzin</i> , 2020 WL 1536350 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	41, 44, 53
<i>Broidy Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. State of Qatar</i> , 2020 WL 7051945 (9th Cir. Dec. 2, 2020).....	51
<i>Butters v. Vance International</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	passim
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....	40, 44, 48
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	27, 37, 55
<i>Church of Scientology Case</i> , 65 ILR 193 (Fed. Supreme Ct., Fed. Rep. of Germany 1978).....	27, 59
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	34, 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	17
<i>Compania Mexicana de Aviacion, S.A. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 859 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>Del Campo v. Kennedy</i> , 517 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 23, 48
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	18
<i>Doğan v. Barak</i> , 932 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	56
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	42
<i>Gordon v. Virtumundo, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Greenspan v. Crosbie</i> , 1976 WL 841 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	27
<i>Heaney v. Gov't of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971).....	27, 28
<i>Herbage v. Meese</i> , 747 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1990).....	27
<i>In re Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	27, 55
<i>Ivey for Carolina Golf Dev. Co. v. Lynch</i> , 2018 WL 3764264 (M.D.N.C. 2018) .....	28
<i>Jaffe v. Miller</i> , 95 ILR 446 (Ontario Ct. App., Canada 1993).....	27
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior</i> , UHKL 26 (House of Lords, U.K. 2006) .....	27
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	35, 39
<i>Laub v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	60
<i>Lewis v. Mutond</i> , 918 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>Lyders v. Lund</i> , 32 F.2d 308 (N.D. Cal. 1929).....	27, 55
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Techs, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 61
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>Mireskandari v. Mayne</i> , 2016 WL 1165896 (C.D. Cal. 2016) .....	28
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	39
<i>Moriah v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	28
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Park v. Shin</i> , 313 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2002).....	54, 55, 56, 59
<i>Phoenix Consulting Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	60
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	36, 37, 46
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	36
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945) .....	passim
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	22, 47
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	18
<i>Rishikof v. Mortada</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	28, 29, 62
<i>Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020) .....	34
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Smith v. Ghana Commercial Bank, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 2923543 (D. Minn. 2012) .....	27
<i>SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 859 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	18, 22
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897) .....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Ali v. Daniel, Mann, Johnson &amp; Mendenhall</i> , 355 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	42, 44
<i>Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	30
<i>Waltier v. Thomson</i> , 189 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1960) .....	27
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	18



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940) .....	43
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	26, 27
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	32, 35, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	39
Cal. Penal Code § 502 .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 45 (1794).....	31
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 81 (1797) .....	20, 31
Beth Stephens, <i>The Modern Common Law of Foreign Official Immunity</i> , 79 Fordham L. Rev. 2669 (2011) .....	26
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Al Shimari</i> , No. 19-648 (Aug. 2020) .....	48
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Mutond v. Lewis</i> , 2020 WL 2866592 (May 2020) .....	31, 63
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 2010 WL 342031 (Jan. 2010).....	31
Professors Amicus Br., <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 2010 WL 342033 (Jan. 2010) .....	20, 63
David D. Kirkpatrick & Azam Ahmed, <i>Hacking a Prince, an Emir and a Journalist to Impress a Client</i> , New York Times (Aug. 31, 2018).....	7
Digest of U.S. Practice in International Law 1991-1999 .....	32, 33
Digest of U.S. Practice in International Law 2015.....	56
Digest of U.S. Practice in International Law 2018, Head of State and Other Foreign Official Immunity .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Digest of U.S. Practice in International Law 2019, Head of State and Other Foreign Official Immunity .....	33
DJ Pangburn, <i>Israeli Cyberweapon Targeted the Widow of a Slain Mexican Journalist</i> , Fast Company (Mar. 20, 2019) .....	7
Ingrid Wuerth, <i>Foreign Official Immunity Determinations in U.S. Courts: The Case Against the State Department</i> , 51 Va. J. Int'l L. 915 (2011) .....	38
Peter Singer, <i>Outsourcing War</i> , Brookings Institution (March 1, 2005) .....	49
Raenette Taljaard, <i>Private military companies: The danger of latter-day mercenaries</i> , International Herald Tribune (Jan. 17, 2004) .....	51
Sean McFate, <i>Mercenaries and War: Understanding Private Armies Today</i> , National Defense University Press (Dec. 2019), .....	50
Sovereign Immunity Decisions of the Dept. of State, May 1952 to Jan. 1977 (M. Sandler, D. Vagts, & B. Ristau eds.) .....	32
U.N. Gen. Assembly, Human Rights Council, <i>Impact of the Use of Private Military and Security Services in Immigration and Border Management on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrants</i> (July 9, 2020) .....	49
U.N. Gen. Assembly, <i>Report of the Open-Ended Intergovernmental Working Group</i> (Dec. 24, 2010) .....	50
U.N. Gen. Assembly, <i>Use of Mercenaries as a Means of Violating Human Rights and Impeding the Exercise of the Right of Peoples to Self-Determination</i> (Aug. 25, 2010) .....	51
U.S. Senate Committee on Armed Services, <i>Inquiry Into the Role and Oversight of Private Security Contractors in Afghanistan</i> (Sept. 28, 2010) .....	48
U.S. Statement of Interest, <i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , No. 05-cv-10270 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	29, 31
<b>Treatises</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law (1965) .....	11, 29, 30, 62
